
REGIONAL FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICERS 
 
REGION 1: 

 
STATE CONTACT NAME EMAIL PHONE  

Connecticut Rod Anderson Anderson.Rodney@dol.gov 617-788-0144 
Massachusetts Rod Anderson Anderson.Rodney@dol.gov 617-788-0144 
Maine Jim Laham Laham.James@dol.gov 617-788-0132 
New Hampshire Jim Laham Laham.James@dol.gov 617-788-0132 
New Jersey Dave Martin Martin.David.j@dol.gov 617-788-0161 
New York Anita Styczynski Styczynski.Anita@dol.gov 617-788-0119 
Puerto Rico Kristen Santos Santos.Kristen@dol.gov 617-788-0148 
Rhode Island Kristen Santos Santos.Kristen@dol.gov 617-788-0148 
Virgin Islands Anita Styczynski Styczynski.Anita@dol.gov 617-788-0119 
Vermont Marisol Lopez Lopez.Marisol@dol.gov 617-788-0112 

 
Backup for all states is Tim Martin at Martin.Timothy@dol.gov or 617-788-0121 
 
 

REGION 2: 
  

PROJECT CONTACT NAME EMAIL PHONE  
Access to the National 
Directory of New Hires 
(NDNH) 

Paul Fox Fox.Paul@dol.gov 215-861-5292 

UI Data Validation Annmarie Merena Merena.Annmarie@dol.gov 215-861-5239 
Interstate Benefits (IB), 
Combined Wage Claim 
(CWC), Liable/Agent Data 
Transfer (LADT) Applications 
and Interfaces 

Brenda Cooper  Cooper.Brenda@dol.gov 215-861-5223 

Unemployment Compensation 
for Federal Employees (UCFE) 
Electronic Application 

Annmarie Merena Merena.Annmarie@dol.gov
 

215-861-5239 

UI Required Reports (UIRR) 
Corrective Action 

Brenda Cooper  Cooper.Brenda@dol.gov 215-861-5223 

Training for Adjudication Staff Maria Hunter Hunter.Maria@dol.gov 215-861-5238 
Improved Occupational 
Coding Quality 

Brenda Cooper  Cooper.Brenda@dol.gov 215-861-5223 

Debit Cards and/or Direct 
Deposit for UI Benefit 
Payments 

Annmarie Merena Merena.Annmarie@dol.gov
 

215-861-5239 
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Social Security Administration 
“Real Time” or Batch Data 
Exchange;  

Brenda Cooper  Cooper.Brenda@dol.gov 215-861-5223 

Upgraded Wage Record 
Databases to Record and 
Maintain Full Names;  

Paul Fox Fox.Paul@dol.gov 215-861-5292 

Agent State Database for 
Interstate Claimants 

Brenda Cooper  Cooper.Brenda@dol.gov 215-861-5223 

Improved Performance Maria Hunter Hunter.Maria@dol.gov 215-861-5238 
IT Security Eileen Barone  Barone.Eileen@dol.gov 215-861-5237 
Postage Brenda Cooper  Cooper.Brenda@dol.gov 215-861-5223 

 
SBR Procedural expert for Region 2 is Paul Fox 

 
REGION 3: 
 

PROJECT CONTACT NAME EMAIL PHONE  
Access to the National 
Directory of New Hires 
(NDNH) 

Jeff Hinton Hinton.Jeffrey@dol.gov 404-302-5362 

UI Data Validation Ann Thomas Thomas.Ann@dol.gov 404-302-5363 
Interstate Benefits (IB), 
Combined Wage Claim 
(CWC), Liable/Agent Data 
Transfer (LADT) Applications 
and Interfaces 

Connie Carter Carter.Connie@dol.gov 404-302-5378 

Unemployment Compensation 
for Federal Employees (UCFE) 
Electronic Application 

Connie Carter Carter.Connie@dol.gov 404-302-5378 

UI Required Reports (UIRR) 
Corrective Action 

Ann Thomas Thomas.Ann@dol.gov 404-302-5363 

Training for Adjudication Staff Ann Thomas Thomas.Ann@dol.gov 404-302-5363 
Improved Occupational 
Coding Quality 

Angela W. Davis Davis.Angela.W@dol.gov 404-302-5359 

Debit Cards and/or Direct 
Deposit for UI Benefit 
Payments 

Dianna Milhollin Milhollin.Dianna@dol.gov 404-302-5358 

Social Security Administration 
“Real Time” or Batch Data 
Exchange;  

Jeff Hinton Hinton.Jeffrey@dol.gov 404-302-5362 

Upgraded Wage Record 
Databases to Record and 
Maintain Full Names;  

Randy Fadler Fadler.Randy@dol.gov 404-302-5360 

Agent State Database for 
Interstate Claimants 

Connie Carter Carter.Connie@dol.gov 404-302-5378 
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Improved Performance Dianna Milhollin Milhollin.Dianna@dol.gov 404-302-5358 
IT Security Randy Fadler Fadler.Randy@dol.gov 404-302-5360 
Postage Randy Fadler Fadler.Randy@dol.gov 404-302-5360 

 
 

REGION 4: 
 

PROJECT CONTACT NAME EMAIL PHONE  
Access to the National 
Directory of New Hires 
(NDNH) 

Diann Lowery 
Bob Kenyon 
 

Lowery.Diann@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4633 
972-850-4632 
 

UI Data Validation Robert Williams 
Bob Kenyon 

Williams.Robert@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4627 
972-850-4632 

Interstate Benefits (IB), 
Combined Wage Claim 
(CWC), Liable/Agent Data 
Transfer (LADT) Applications 
and Interfaces 

Sue Bentley 
Bob Kenyon 

Bentley.Sue@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4628 
972-850-4632 

Unemployment Compensation 
for Federal Employees (UCFE) 
Electronic Application 

Bob Kenyon Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov 972-850-4632 

UI Required Reports (UIRR) 
Corrective Action 

Robert Williams 
Bob Kenyon 

Williams.Robert@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4627 
972-850-4632 

Training for Adjudication Staff Diann Lowery 
Bob Kenyon 

Lowery.Diann@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4633 
972-850-4632 

Improved Occupational 
Coding Quality 

Bob Kenyon 
 

Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov
 

972-850-4632 
 

Debit Cards and/or Direct 
Deposit for UI Benefit 
Payments 

Bob Kenyon 
 

Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov
 

972-850-4632 
 

Social Security Administration 
“Real Time” or Batch Data 
Exchange;  

Bob Kenyon 
 

Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov
 

972-850-4632 
 

Upgraded Wage Record 
Databases to Record and 
Maintain Full Names;  

Gerald Smart 
Bob Kenyon 

Smart.Gerald@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4634 
972-850-4632 

Agent State Database for 
Interstate Claimants 

Sue Bentley 
Bob Kenyon 

Bentley.Sue@dol.gov
Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov

972-850-4628 
972-850-4632 

Improved Performance Bob Kenyon 
 

Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov
 

972-850-4632 
 

IT Security Bob Kenyon Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov 972-850-4632 
Postage Bob Kenyon Kenyon.Robert@dol.gov 972-850-4632 

 
SBR Procedural Expert for Region 4 is Bob Kenyon. 
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REGION 5: 
 

PROJECT CONTACT NAME EMAIL PHONE  
Access to the National 
Directory of New Hires 
(NDNH) 

Steffanie Belmonte Belmonte.Steffanie@dol.gov 312-596-5436 

UI Data Validation Ray Koch Koch.Raymond@dol.gov 312-596-5440 
Interstate Benefits (IB), 
Combined Wage Claim 
(CWC), Liable/Agent Data 
Transfer (LADT) Applications 
and Interfaces 

Patricia Hernandez Hernandez.Patricia@dol.gov 312-596-5438 

Unemployment Compensation 
for Federal Employees (UCFE) 
Electronic Application 

Matthew Withers 
   Back-up: 
Steven Scott 

Withers.Matthew@dol.gov
 
Scott.Steven@dol.gov

312-596-5441 
 
312-596-5439 

UI Required Reports (UIRR) 
Corrective Action 

Ray Koch Koch.Raymond@dol.gov 312-596-5440 

Social Security Administration 
“Real Time” or Batch Data 
Exchange;  

Steffanie Belmonte Belmonte.Steffanie@dol.gov 312-596-5436 

Upgraded Wage Record 
Databases to Record and 
Maintain Full Names;  

Steffanie Belmonte Belmonte.Steffanie@dol.gov 312-596-5436 

 
The following projects are managed by the individual UI State Program Managers 
 

• Training for Adjudication Staff 
• Improved Occupational Coding Quality 
• Debit Cards and/or Direct Deposit for UI Benefit Payments 
• Agent State Database for Interstate Claimants 
• Improved Performance 
• IT Security 
• Postage 

 
The following table shows the individual UI State Program Managers for the states in Region 5: 
 

STATE CONTACT NAME EMAIL PHONE  
Iowa  Steffanie Belmonte Belmonte.Steffanie@dol.gov 312-596-5436 
Illinois Linda Mulcahey Mulcahey.Linda@dol.gov 312-596-5434 
Indiana Linda Mulcahey Mulcahey.Linda@dol.gov 312-596-5434 
Kansas Richard Skinner Skinner.Richard@dol.gov 312-596-5442 
Michigan Matthew Withers Withers.Matthew@dol.gov 312-596-5441 
Minnesota Ray Koch Koch.Raymond@dol.gov 312-596-5440 
Missouri Sandy Diaz Diaz.Santiago@dol.gov 312-596-5443 
Nebraska Richard Skinner Skinner.Richard@dol.gov 312-596-5442 
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Ohio Ray Koch Koch.Raymond@dol.gov 312-596-5440 
Wisconsin Patricia Hernandez Hernandez.Patricia@dol.gov 312-596-5438 

 
SBR Procedural Expert for Region 5 is Richard Skinner. 

 
 
REGION 6: 
 
PROGRAM CONTACT 

NAME 
E-MAIL PHONE 

Appeals Pat O’Neal Oneal.Pat@dol.gov 415-625-7926 
CWC ICON  Estella Garcia Garcia.Estella@dol.gov 415-625-7930 
Adjudication Systems, 
Adjudicator Training 

Estella Garcia Garcia.Estella@dol.gov
 

415-625-7930 

Benefit Payment Control 
Projects: incl NDNH,  
X-match, etc 

Steve Narolewski Narolewski.Steve@dol.gov
 

415-625-7931 

Postage Pat Reid Reid.Patricia@dol.gov 415-625-7928 
REA’s & Auto Coder Steve Narolewski Narolewski.Steve@dol.gov 415-625-7931 
Internal Security, COOP 
& Risk Management  

Sonya Sellers Sellers.Sonya@dol.gov 415-625-7933 

UCFE ICON Sonya Sellers Sellers.Sonya@dol.gov 415-625-7933 
Tax Projects Dale Kilbourne Kilbourne.Dale@dol.gov 415-625-7927 

 
Region 6 has a SBR coordinator for quarterly reporting and modification requests.  For program 
questions associated with a SBR project, please contact the program lead listed in the table.  
    
  SBR Coordinator: 

• Name: Irene Wu 
• Email: Wu.Irene@dol.gov 
• Phone: 415-625-7932 

 
Back-up SBR Coordinator: 
• Name: Sonya Sellers 
• Email: Sellers.Sonya@dol.gov 
• Phone: 415-625-7933 
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